Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

Cambridge Studies in Chinese History, Literature and Institutions
General Editors
Patrick Hanan & Denis Twitchett

T’AO YUAN-MING
HIS WORKS AND THEIR MEANING

Volume II Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

Other books in the series

GLEN DUDBRIDGE: The Hsi-yu Chi: A Study of Antecedents to the Sixteenth-
Century Chinese Novel

STEPHEN FITZGERALD: China and the Overseas Chinese: A Study of Peking’s
Changing Policy 1949-70

CHRISTOPHER HOWE: Wage Patterns and Wage Policy in Modern China, 1919-1972
RAY HUANG: Taxation and Government Finance in Sixteenth-Century Ming China
DIANA LARY: Region and Nation: The Kwangsi Clique in Chinese Politics, 1925-37

CHI-YUN CHEN: Hsiin Yiieh (A.D. 148-209): The Life and Reflections of an Early
Medieval Confucian

DAVID R. KNECHTGES: The Han Rhapsody: A Study of the Fu of Yang Hsiung
(53B.C.-A.D. 18)

J.Y. WONG: Yeh Ming-ch’en: Viceroy of Liang Kuang (1852-8)

LI-LI CH’EN: Master Tung’s Western Chamber Romance (Tung hsi-hsiang
chu-kung-tiao): a Chinese Chantefable

DONALD HOLZMAN: Poetry and Politics: The Life and Works of Juan Chi (A.D.
210-63)

C.A. CURWEN: Taiping Rebel: The Deposition of Li Hsiu-cheng

PATRICIA BUCKLEY EBREY: The Aristocratic Families of Early Imperial China: A
Case Study of the Po-ling Ts’ui Family

HILARY J. BEATTIE: Land and Lineage in China: A Study of T"ung-ch’eng County,
Anhwei, in the Ming and Ch’ing Dynasties

WILLIAM T. GRAHAM, JR: ‘The Lament for the South’: Yii Hsin’s Ai Chiang-nan fu
HANS BIELENSTEIN: The Bureaucracy of Han Times

MICHAEL R. GODLEY: The Mandarin-Capitalists from Nanyang: Overseas Chinese
Enterprise in the Modernisation of China 1893-1911

CHARLES BACKUS: The Nan-chao Kingdom and T’ang China’s Southwestern Frontier
VICTOR H. MAIR: Tunhuang Popular Narratives

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

T’ao Yiian-ming
(AD 365-427)
HIS WORKS AND THEIR MEANING

A.R. DAVIS

Professor of Oriental Studies
University of Sydney

Volume II Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE

LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY

www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge

University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -

Additional
A. R. Davis

Commentary, Notes and Biography

Frontmatter
More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Séo Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521104531

© Hong Kong University Press 1983

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written

permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1983
This digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 82-22092

ISBN 978-0-521-23616-4 hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-10453-1 paperback

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

In memory of
G.H. and A.D.W.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

CONTENTS
Volume II
Prefatory note
1 The four-word poems
1 Hanging clouds
BE
2 The revolution of the seasons
B
3 The tree in blossom
A
4 To my grandfather’s cousin the Duke of Ch’ang-sha
BRI R
5 Inreturn for a poem from Ting Ch’ai-sang
T RE
6 Inreplyto Aide P’ang
EREE
7 To encourage farming
R
8 Charge to my son
*F
9 The bird which has come home
L

2 The ‘address and answer’ poems

10

11

12

13

14

Body, shadow and soul

& AP

Living in retirement on the ninth day
LE B

Returning to live in the country
SHwE LY

An excursion to Hsieh-ch’uan

# N

To Secretary Chou, Tsu and Hsieh
T B AL H

XV

13

14

19

22

28

31
31

35

36

41

44

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information
Contents viil
15 Begging for food 46
(%
16 We all enjoy ourselves together beneath the cypresses at the
tombs of the Chou family 47
HALEA L AT
17 Resentful poem in the Ch’u mode to Registrar P’ang and
Secretary Teng 47
23 B T A 2 ARG
18 Inreply to Aide P’ang 49
BBRAE
19  Written on the first day of the fifth month to answer a poem
by Registrar Tai 51
A7 Btk £
20 Drinking alone during continuous rains 52
i@ JE R
21 Moving house 53
#E—H
22 Answering a poem by Liu Ch’ai-sang 54
Fo |
23 Inreturn for a poem by Liu Ch’ai-sang 55
A
24 Answering a poem by Registrar Kuo 56
EE (e
25 Seeing off a guest at General Wang’s banquet 57
HEREEEE
26 Parting from Yin Chin-an 59
HLELE E 7
27 To Chief of Staff Yang 62
BERL
28 At the end of the year answering a poem by Attendant Chang 63
& Aot F
29 Answering a poem by Personnel Secretary Hu, addressed to
Legal Secretary Ku 64
Fadp) o & T AR B,
30 Grieving for my cousin Chung-te 65
AR oA 12
3 Dated and other poems 67
31  Written when passing through Ch’ii-o, while beginning my
service as Aide to the General of the Stabilization Army 67
VRS A o M
32 Detained by contrary winds at Kuei-lin, while returning from
the Capital during the fifth month of the year Keng-tzu 69

B i B F P AR PR ALK

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Written in the seventh month of the year Hsin-ch’ou, while
passing through T’u-k’ou at night, when returning to
Chiang-ling from leave

FHAREARBRIIERAT R

At the beginning of spring in the year Kuei-mao. thinking of
the ancients on my farm

RIP 4G R B S

Written in the twelfth month of the year Kuei-mao for my
cousin Ching-yiian

BIPR A PERK D R E

Written in the third month of the year I-ssu, when passing
Ch’ien-ch'i, while on a mission to the Capital. as Aide to the
Establishing Majesty General
LKA B AR ERAAESR

Returning to my old home

BHEE

Suffering a fire in the sixth month of the year Wu-wu
KR P #K

The ninth day of the ninth month of the year Chi-yu
LHANANLE

Harvesting the dry rice in the western field in the ninth month
of the year Keng-hsii

B AKRIA P A-m w4 TS

Harvesting on the farm at Hsia-sun in the eighth month of the
year Ping-ch’en

REEANAFRTiEDEH

Drinking wine

A AE

Stopping wine

kA

Telling of wine

ik B

Reproving my sons

+F

Written when I had a perception

A milE

The day of the Cha sacrifice

# A

4  The poems in series

48

49

After an old poem
BELE
Miscellaneous poems

e

ix

70

72

74

76

78

80

82

83

84

85

97

98

105

106

167

109

109

114

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press '
978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

50 Singing of poor scholars
EX =iy

51 Singing of the Two Shus
=

52 Singing of the Three Good Men
HEZR

53 Singing of Ching K’o
S ]

54 Reading the Shan-hai-ching
BT ey

55 Inimitation of burial songs

BRI =F

5 The fu-poems

56

57

58

Moved by scholars’ not meeting with good fortune
SV ST

Quieting the affections

PR

Return Home!

4R

6 Historical writings

59

60

61

62

63

64

Peach-blossom Source

B LR

Biography of the former Chief of Staff to the Chin
Generalissimo for Subduing the West His Excellency Meng
FHIEGHKEEREEZNER

Biography of the Gentleman of the Five Willows
B UE RS

Written after reading history

HRAAFE

Appraisals for paintings upon a fan

arER

Appraisal of Shang Ch’ang and Ch’in Ch’ing
HERERA

7 Cautionary and sacrificial pieces

65

66

67

68

To my sons, Yen and the others
HFREFH

In sacrifice for my sister Madam Ch’eng
FAZ AR

In sacrifice for my cousin Ching-yiian
In sacrifice for myself

2R 5N

119

124

125

125

126

130

133
133

135

137

139

139

143

146

147

150

152

153
153

158

159

160

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -

Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography
A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

The biography of T'ao Yiian-ming
Bibliography

Index

Volume I

Preface
Introduction

1 The four-word poems

Hanging clouds

The revolution of the seasons

The tree in blossom

To my grandfather’s cousin the Duke of Ch’ang-sha
In return for a poem from Ting Ch’ai-sang

In reply to Aide P’ang

To encourage farming

Charge to my son

The bird which has come home

O 0NN AW

2 The ‘address and answer’ and other five-word poems

10 Body, shadow and soul

11 Living in retirement on the ninth day

12 Returning to live in the country

13 An excursion to Hsieh-ch’uan

14 To Secretary Chou, Tsu and Hsieh

15 Begging for food

16 We all enjoy ourselves together beneath the cypresses at the
tombs of the Chou family

17 Resentful poem in the Ch’u mode to Registrar P’ang and
Secretary Teng

18 Inreply to Aide P’ang

19 Written on the first day of the fifth month to answer a poem
by Registrar Tai

20 Drinking alone during continuous rains

21 Moving house

22 Answering a poem by Liu Ch’ai-sang

23 Inreturn for a poem by Liu Ch’ai-sang

24 Answering a poem by Registrar Kuo

25 Secing off a guest at General Wang’s banquet

xi

163
193
207

Xv

11
12
14
16
18
20
21
23
26
29

33
34
43
45
48
54
55

56

58
60

61
62
64
65
66
67
69

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

26
27
28
29

30

Parting from Yin Chin-an

To Chief of Staff Yang

At the end of the year answering a poem by Attendant Chang
Answering a poem by Personnel Secretary Hu, addressed to
Legal Secretary Ku

Grieving for my cousin Chung-te

3 Dated and other poems

31

32

33

34

35

36

37
38
39
40

41

42
43
44
45
46
47

Written when passing through Ch'ii-o. while beginning my
service as Aide to the General of the Stabilization Army
Detained by contrary winds at Kuei-lin, while returning from
the Capital during the fifth month of the year Keng-tzu
Written in the seventh month of the year Hsin-ch’ou, while
passing through T"u-k’ou at night, when returning to
Chiang-ling from leave

At the beginning of spring in the year Kuei-mao, thinking of
the ancients on my farm

Written in the twelfth month of the year Kuei-mao for my
cousin Ching-yiian

Written in the third month of the year I-ssu, when passing
Ch’ien-ch’i, while on a mission to the capital, as Aide to the
Establishing Majesty General

Returning to my old home

Suffering a fire in the sixth month of the year Wu-wu

The ninth day of the ninth month of the year Chi-yu
Harvesting the dry rice in the western field in the ninth month
of the year Keng-hsii

Harvesting on the farm at Hsia-sun in the eighth month of the
year Ping-ch’en

Drinking wine

Stopping wine

Telling of wine

Reproving my sons

Written when I had a perception

The day of the Cha sacrifice

4 The poems in series

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

After an old poem
Miscellaneous poems

Singing of poor scholars
Singing of the Two Shus
Singing of the Three Good Men
Singing of Ching K’o

Reading the Shan-hai-ching

In imitation of burial songs

xii

70
72
75

76
77

79

79

81

83

84

86

87
88
90
92

93

94

95
106
108
112
112
114

117
121
129
136
142
145
148
154
172

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

5 The fu-poems
56 Moved by scholars’ not meeting with good fortune

57

Quieting the affections

58 Return Home!

6 Historical writings

59
60

61
62
63
64

Peach-blossom Source

Biography of the former Chief of Staff to the Chin
Generalissimo for Subduing the West His Excellency Meng
Biography of the Gentleman of the Five Willows

Written after reading history

Appraisals for paintings upon a fan

Appraisal of Shang Ch’ang and Ch’in Ch’ing

7 Cautionary and sacrificial pieces

65
66
67
68
69

To my sons, Yen and the others

In sacrifice for my sister Madame Ch’eng

In sacrifice for my cousin Ching-yiian

In sacrifice for myself

Funeral elegy for the summoned scholar T’ao by Yen
Yen-chih (384-456)

Index

xiii

175
176
186
191

195
195

201
208
209
219
222

225
228
233
237
240

243
251

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-10453-1 - T’ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -
Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

A. R. Davis

Frontmatter

More information

PREFATORY NOTE

This second volume contains the text of T’ao Yiian-ming’s works which my
translation in Volume 1 renders, together with additional commentaries and
notes and a composite version with text, translation and discussion of the
traditional biographies of the poet.

The text of T’ao’s works printed here has been chosen, character by
character, from the various texts which I have been able to see in the course
of this study. Thus it does not follow exactly any one text hitherto printed,
without of course differing very widely from other modern texts of the works,
which generally follow that printed by T’ao Shu in his Ching-chieh hsien-
sheng chi. Already in the Southern Sung editions of the works, variant
readings are noted, but it has not seemed worthwhile to me to present these
and the variants of later editions in an attempt at a ‘critical apparatus.’ So
much of the information could not be truly firsthand, and while the choice
between variants can sometimes be defended on logical grounds and
‘objective’ criteria such as graphic confusions or taboo substitutions can be
adduced, all too often the basis of selection seems to be due to what I should
like to call an ‘educated subjectivity.’ Professor Wang Shu-min in his 7"ao
Yiian-ming shih chien-cheng kao seems to me to have given a fine display of
this ‘educated subjectivity’, and I have very seldom in fact gone against his
decisions in choosing my text.

I have therefore only noted the more major departures of other critics and
myself from the general readings accepted in the Southern Sung texts. Since,
as I have said, T’ao Shu’s has become the most common text of the works, 1
have especially noted my departures from it. I have made my annotations in
the usual Chinese chiao-k’an chi form. On the editions of T’ao’s works the
studies by Hashikawa Tokio and Kuo Shao-yii are to be commended.

In the case of my composite biography I am attempting something rather
different and in comparing related but separate texts it has seemed to me
important to note all the variations between them. Since it would have been
more cumbersome to present this in the Chinese chiao-k’an chi style, I hope
that the form I have adopted (explained in the introduction to the Biography)
may be acceptable.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521104531
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

