

> Cambridge Studies in Chinese History, Literature and Institutions General Editors Patrick Hanan & Denis Twitchett

T'AO YÜAN-MING HIS WORKS AND THEIR MEANING

Volume II Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography



A. R. Davis
Frontmatter
More information

Other books in the series

GLEN DUDBRIDGE: The Hsi-yu Chi: A Study of Antecedents to the Sixteenth-

Century Chinese Novel

STEPHEN FITZGERALD: China and the Overseas Chinese: A Study of Peking's

Changing Policy 1949-70

CHRISTOPHER HOWE: Wage Patterns and Wage Policy in Modern China, 1919–1972 RAY HUANG: Taxation and Government Finance in Sixteenth-Century Ming China DIANA LARY: Region and Nation: The Kwangsi Clique in Chinese Politics, 1925–37 CHI-YUN CHEN: Hsün Yüeh (A.D. 148–209): The Life and Reflections of an Early Medieval Confucian

DAVID R. KNECHTGES: The Han Rhapsody: A Study of the Fu of Yang Hsiung (53 B.C.-A.D. 18)

J.Y. WONG: Yeh Ming-ch'en: Viceroy of Liang Kuang (1852-8)

LI-LI CH'EN: Master Tung's Western Chamber Romance (Tung hsi-hsiang chu-kung-tiao): a Chinese Chantefable

DONALD HOLZMAN: Poetry and Politics: The Life and Works of Juan Chi (A.D. 210-63)

C.A. CURWEN: Taiping Rebel: The Deposition of Li Hsiu-cheng

PATRICIA BUCKLEY EBREY: The Aristocratic Families of Early Imperial China: A Case Study of the Po-ling Ts'ui Family

HILARY J. BEATTIE: Land and Lineage in China: A Study of T'ung-ch'eng County, Anhwei, in the Ming and Ch'ing Dynasties

WILLIAM T. GRAHAM, JR: 'The Lament for the South': Yü Hsin's Ai Chiang-nan fu HANS BIELENSTEIN: The Bureaucracy of Han Times

MICHAEL R. GODLEY: The Mandarin-Capitalists from Nanyang: Overseas Chinese Enterprise in the Modernisation of China 1893–1911

CHARLES BACKUS: The Nan-chao Kingdom and T'ang China's Southwestern Frontier

VICTOR H. MAIR: Tunhuang Popular Narratives



T'ao Yüan-ming

(AD 365-427)

HIS WORKS AND THEIR MEANING

A.R. DAVIS

Professor of Oriental Studies University of Sydney

Volume II Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE
LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521104531

© Hong Kong University Press 1983

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1983 This digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 82-22092

ISBN 978-0-521-23616-4 hardback ISBN 978-0-521-10453-1 paperback



In memory of G.H. and A.D.W.



CONTENTS

Volume II

	Pr	efatory note	xv
1	Th	e four-word poems	1
	1	Hanging clouds 停雲	1
	2	The revolution of the seasons 時運	2
	3	The tree in blossom 禁木	4
	4	To my grandfather's cousin the Duke of Ch'ang-sha 贈長沙公族祖	7
	5	In return for a poem from Ting Ch'ai-sang 酬丁柴桑	13
	6	In reply to Aide P'ang 答魔參軍	14
	7	To encourage farming 勸農	19
	8	Charge to my son 命子	22
	9	The bird which has come home 歸鳥	28
2	The	e 'address and answer' poems	31
	10	Body, shadow and soul 形影神	31
	11	Living in retirement on the ninth day 九日間居	35
	12	Returning to live in the country 歸園田居五首	36
	13	An excursion to Hsieh-ch'uan 遊斜川	41
	14	To Secretary Chou, Tsu and Hsieh 示周據祖謝	44



More information

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-10453-1 - T'ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography A. R. Davis Frontmatter

Co	ntents	viii
15	Begging for food 乞食	46
16	We all enjoy ourselves together beneath the cypresses at the tombs of the Chou family 諸人共遊周家墓柘下	47
17	Resentful poem in the Ch'u mode to Registrar P'ang and Secretary Teng 怨詩楚調示魔主簿鄧治中	47
18	In reply to Aide P'ang 答龐參軍	49
19	Written on the first day of the fifth month to answer a poem by Registrar Tai 五月旦作和戴主簿	51
20	Drinking alone during continuous rains 連雨獨欽	52
21	Moving house 移居二首	53
22	Answering a poem by Liu Ch'ai-sang 和劉柴桑	54
23	In return for a poem by Liu Ch'ai-sang 酬劉柴桑	55
24	Answering a poem by Registrar Kuo 和郭主簿二首	56
25	Seeing off a guest at General Wang's banquet 於王撫軍座送客	57
26	Parting from Yin Chin-an 與殷晉安别	59
27	To Chief of Staff Yang 贈羊長史	62
28	At the end of the year answering a poem by Attendant Chang 歲暮和張常侍	63
29	Answering a poem by Personnel Secretary Hu, addressed to Legal Secretary Ku 和胡西曹示顧賊曹	64
30	Grieving for my cousin Chung-te 悲從弟仲德	65
Dat	ted and other poems	67
31	Written when passing through Ch'ü-o, while beginning my service as Aide to the General of the Stabilization Army 始作鎮軍參軍經曲阿	67
32	Detained by contrary winds at Kuei-lin, while returning from the Capital during the fifth month of the year Keng-tzu 庚子歲五月中從都還阻風於規林	69

3



Co	ontents	ix
33	Written in the seventh month of the year Hsin-ch'ou, while passing through T'u-k'ou at night, when returning to Chiang-ling from leave 辛丑歲七月赴假還江陵夜行塗口	70
34	At the beginning of spring in the year Kuei-mao, thinking of the ancients on my farm 癸卯歲始春懷古田舍	72
35	Written in the twelfth month of the year Kuei-mao for my cousin Ching-yüan 癸卯歲十二月中作與從弟敬遠	74
36	Written in the third month of the year I-ssu, when passing Ch'ien-ch'i, while on a mission to the Capital, as Aide to the Establishing Majesty General 乙巴歲三月爲建威參軍使都經錢溪	76
37	Returning to my old home	78
38	選舊居 Suffering a fire in the sixth month of the year Wu-wu 戊午歲六月中遇火	80
39	The ninth day of the ninth month of the year Chi-yu 己酉歲九月九日	82
40	Harvesting the dry rice in the western field in the ninth month of the year Keng-hsü 東戍歲九月中於西田穫旱稻	83
41	Harvesting on the farm at Hsia-sun in the eighth month of the year Ping-ch'en 丙辰歲八月中於下漢田舍穫	84
42	Drinking wine	85
43	飲酒二十首 Stopping wine 止酒	97
44	Telling of wine 述酒	98
45	Reproving my sons 責子	105
46	Written when I had a perception 有會而作	106
47	The day of the Cha sacrifice 蜡日	107
The poems in series		109
48	After an old poem 擬古九首	109
49	Miscellaneous poems 雜詩十二首	114

4



More information

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-10453-1 - T'ao Yuan-ming (AD 365-427): His Works and their Meaning, Volume II -Additional Commentary, Notes and Biography A. R. Davis Frontmatter

	C_i	ontents	x
	50	Singing of poor scholars 詠貧士七首	119
	51	Singing of the Two Shus 詠二疏	124
	52	Singing of the Three Good Men 詠三良	125
	53	Singing of Ching K'o 詠荆軻	125
	54	Reading the Shan-hai-ching 讀山海經十三首	126
	55	In imitation of burial songs 擬攪歌辭三首	130
5	The	e fu-poems	133
	56	Moved by scholars' not meeting with good fortune 感士不遇賦	133
	57	Quieting the affections 閑情賦	135
	58	Return Home! 歸去來兮辭	137
6	Hist	torical writings	139
	59	Peach-blossom Source 桃花源記	139
	60	Biography of the former Chief of Staff to the Chin Generalissimo for Subduing the West His Excellency Meng 晉故征西大將軍長史孟府君傳	143
	61	Biography of the Gentleman of the Five Willows 五柳先生傳	146
	62	Written after reading history 讀史述九章	147
	63	Appraisals for paintings upon a fan 扇上畫費	150
	64	Appraisal of Shang Ch'ang and Ch'in Ch'ing 尚長禽慶贊	152
7	Cau	itionary and sacrificial pieces	153
	65	To my sons, Yen and the others 與子儼等疏	153
	66	In sacrifice for my sister Madam Ch'eng 祭程氏妹文	158
	67	In sacrifice for my cousin Ching-yüan 祭從弟敬遠文	159
	68	In sacrifice for myself 自祭文	160



Contents	xi
The biography of T'ao Yüan-ming	163
Bibliography	193
Index	207

Volume I

	Pre	gace	A V
	Int	roduction	1
1	Th	e four-word poems	11
	1	Hanging clouds	12
	2	The revolution of the seasons	14
	3	The tree in blossom	16
	4	To my grandfather's cousin the Duke of Ch'ang-sha	18
	5	In return for a poem from Ting Ch'ai-sang	20
	6	In reply to Aide P'ang	21
	7	To encourage farming	23
	8	Charge to my son	26
	9	The bird which has come home	29
2	Th	e 'address and answer' and other five-word poems	33
	10	Body, shadow and soul	34
	11	Living in retirement on the ninth day	43
	12	Returning to live in the country	45
	13	An excursion to Hsieh-ch'uan	48
	14	To Secretary Chou, Tsu and Hsieh	54
	15	Begging for food	55
	16	We all enjoy ourselves together beneath the cypresses at the	
		tombs of the Chou family	56
	17	Resentful poem in the Ch'u mode to Registrar P'ang and	
		Secretary Teng	58
	18	In reply to Aide P'ang	60
	19	Written on the first day of the fifth month to answer a poem	
		by Registrar Tai	61
	20	Drinking alone during continuous rains	62
	21	Moving house	64
	22	Answering a poem by Liu Ch'ai-sang	65
	23	In return for a poem by Liu Ch'ai-sang	66
	24	Answering a poem by Registrar Kuo	67
	25	Seeing off a guest at General Wang's banquet	69



Contents		xii	
	26	Parting from Yin Chin-an	70
	27	To Chief of Staff Yang	72
	28	At the end of the year answering a poem by Attendant Chang	75
	29	Answering a poem by Personnel Secretary Hu, addressed to	
		Legal Secretary Ku	76
	30	Grieving for my cousin Chung-te	77
3	Dat	ed and other poems	79
	31	Written when passing through Ch'ü-o, while beginning my	
		service as Aide to the General of the Stabilization Army	79
	32	Detained by contrary winds at Kuei-lin, while returning from	
		the Capital during the fifth month of the year Keng-tzu	81
	33	Written in the seventh month of the year Hsin-ch'ou, while	
		passing through T'u-k'ou at night, when returning to	
		Chiang-ling from leave	83
	34	At the beginning of spring in the year Kuei-mao, thinking of	
		the ancients on my farm	84
	35	Written in the twelfth month of the year Kuei-mao for my	
		cousin Ching-yüan	86
	36	Written in the third month of the year I-ssu, when passing	
		Ch'ien-ch'i, while on a mission to the capital, as Aide to the	
		Establishing Majesty General	87
	37	Returning to my old home	88
	38	Suffering a fire in the sixth month of the year Wu-wu	90
	39	The ninth day of the ninth month of the year Chi-yu	92
	40	Harvesting the dry rice in the western field in the ninth month	0.2
	4.4	of the year Keng-hsü	93
	41	Harvesting on the farm at Hsia-sun in the eighth month of the	0.4
	12	year Ping-ch'en	94
	42	Drinking wine	95
	43	Stopping wine Telling of wine	106
	44 45		108 112
	46	Reproving my sons Written when I had a perception	112
	47	The day of the Cha sacrifice	114
4	The	poems in series	117
•	48	After an old poem	121
	49	Miscellaneous poems	129
	50	Singing of poor scholars	136
	51	Singing of the Two Shus	142
	52	Singing of the Three Good Men	145
	53	Singing of Ching K'o	148
	54	Reading the Shan-hai-ching	154
	55	In imitation of burial songs	172



	Co	ontents	xiii
5	The	e fu-poems	175
	56	Moved by scholars' not meeting with good fortune	176
	57	Quieting the affections	186
	58	Return Home!	191
6	His	torical writings	195
	59	Peach-blossom Source	195
	60	Biography of the former Chief of Staff to the Chin	
		Generalissimo for Subduing the West His Excellency Meng	201
	61	Biography of the Gentleman of the Five Willows	208
	62	Written after reading history	209
	63	Appraisals for paintings upon a fan	219
	64	Appraisal of Shang Ch'ang and Ch'in Ch'ing	222
7	Ca	utionary and sacrificial pieces	225
	65	To my sons, Yen and the others	228
	66	In sacrifice for my sister Madame Ch'eng	233
	67	In sacrifice for my cousin Ching-yüan	237
	68		240
	69	Funeral elegy for the summoned scholar T'ao by Yen	
		Yen-chih (384–456)	243
	Ind	lex .	251



PREFATORY NOTE

This second volume contains the text of T'ao Yüan-ming's works which my translation in Volume 1 renders, together with additional commentaries and notes and a composite version with text, translation and discussion of the traditional biographies of the poet.

The text of T'ao's works printed here has been chosen, character by character, from the various texts which I have been able to see in the course of this study. Thus it does not follow exactly any one text hitherto printed, without of course differing very widely from other modern texts of the works, which generally follow that printed by T'ao Shu in his Ching-chieh hsiensheng chi. Already in the Southern Sung editions of the works, variant readings are noted, but it has not seemed worthwhile to me to present these and the variants of later editions in an attempt at a 'critical apparatus.' So much of the information could not be truly firsthand, and while the choice between variants can sometimes be defended on logical grounds and 'objective' criteria such as graphic confusions or taboo substitutions can be adduced, all too often the basis of selection seems to be due to what I should like to call an 'educated subjectivity.' Professor Wang Shu-min in his T'ao Yüan-ming shih chien-cheng kao seems to me to have given a fine display of this 'educated subjectivity', and I have very seldom in fact gone against his decisions in choosing my text.

I have therefore only noted the more major departures of other critics and myself from the general readings accepted in the Southern Sung texts. Since, as I have said, T'ao Shu's has become the most common text of the works, I have especially noted my departures from it. I have made my annotations in the usual Chinese *chiao-k'an chi* form. On the editions of T'ao's works the studies by Hashikawa Tokio and Kuo Shao-yü are to be commended.

In the case of my composite biography I am attempting something rather different and in comparing related but separate texts it has seemed to me important to note all the variations between them. Since it would have been more cumbersome to present this in the Chinese *chiao-k'an chi* style, I hope that the form I have adopted (explained in the introduction to the Biography) may be acceptable.